

No. 11843.

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

vs.

PACIFIC ELECTRIC RAILWAY COMPANY, a Corporation,
Appellee.

PACIFIC ELECTRIC RAILWAY COMPANY, a Corporation,
Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT
OF CALIFORNIA, CENTRAL DIVISION.

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PACIFIC ELECTRIC
RAILWAY COMPANY.

FILED

JUL 15 1948

FRANK KARR,

C. W. CORNELL, PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

E. D. YEOMANS,

CLERK

670 Pacific Electric Building, Los Angeles 14,

*Attorneys for Appellant and Respondent, Pacific Electric
Railway Company.*

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Statement of facts.....	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument	3

I.

Title was not in the government at time of shipment as to materials shipped on bills of lading Nos. MC-88579, MC-22992, MC-28270, and MC-34759.....	3
A. By the express terms of the purchase contracts, title to these materials was reserved in the seller until delivery	3
B. Shipment on government bill of lading did not effect a change in title before delivery.....	10

II.

If title was not in the United States at the time of shipment, the government is not entitled to land-grant rates under the provisions of Section 321(a) of the Transportation Act of 1940	13
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Illinois Central R. Co. v. United States, 265 U. S. 208, 68 L. Ed. 983	14
Louisville & Nashville Railroad v. United States, 267 U. S. 395, 69 Law. Ed. 678.....	10, 13, 14
Oregon-Washington Railroad & Navigation Company v. United States, 65 L. Ed. 667, 255 U. S. 339.....	7
United States v. Galveston, H. & S. A. R. Co., 279 U. S. 401, 73 L. Ed. 760.....	15

STATUTES

Transportation Act of 1940, Sec. 321(a).....	2, 6, 13, 16, 17
--	------------------

TEXTBOOKS

17 Comptroller General Opinions 978 (May 25, 1938).....	11
1 Williston, Contracts (2d Ed.), Sec. 261, p. 526.....	3
1 Williston, Contracts (2d Ed.), Sec. 280, p. 596.....	3

No. 11843.
